

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC90963

UTILITY SERVICE CO., INC.,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS, AND THE
LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION OF MISSOURI,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COLE COUNTY
NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
HONORABLE RICHARD G. CALLAHAN, JUDGE

ACCEPTED FOR TRANSFER AFTER OPINION BY THE COURT OF APPEALS,
WESTERN DISTRICT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

MISSOURI SCHOOL BOARDS' ASSOCIATION

Respectfully submitted,

Missouri School Boards' Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 3

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 4

Statement of Jurisdiction and Statement of Facts 5

Points Relied On 6

Argument 8

 I. The Court of Appeals did not err in affirming respondent’s motion for summary judgment because the work in the contract was “maintenance work” which is not subject to the Prevailing Wage Act, in that the work constituted repairs that did not change the size, type, or extent of the water tower and tank 9

 II. The Court of Appeals did not err in affirming respondent’s motion for summary judgment because the Prevailing Wage Act was never intended to increase the costs of maintaining facilities, in that it would offend public policy if the court interpreted necessary and regular repairs as construction work subject to prevailing wage 12

Conclusion 17

Certificate of Service 18

Rule 84.06 Certification 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Carver v. Pemiscot County Memorial Hospital, SD29227, 2009 WL 5126644 (Mo. App. S.D. Dec. 30, 2009) 6, 11

Chester Bros Constr. Co. v. Mo. Dep’t of Labor & Indus. Relations, 111 S.W.3d 425 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) 8

Hadel v. Board of Educ. Of Sch. Dist. of Springfield R-12, 990 S.W.2d 107 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999) 6, 10

State Dep’t of Labor & Indus. Relations v. Bd. Of Pub. Utils. of the City of Springfield, 910 S.W.2d 737 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995) 6, 9-10

Utility Serv. Co., Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus. Relations, WD70800, 2010 WL 1027457 (Mo. App. W.D. March 23, 2010) (mem.) 9

Statutes¹

Section 177.086, RSMo. (1994 & Supp. 1996) 10

Section 290.210, RSMo. 10

Section 290.220, RSMo. 12

Section 290.230, RSMo. 6, 8, 12

Section 290.250, RSMo. 15

Section 290.262.10, RSMo. 15

¹ All statutory citations are to the 2000 edition of the Revised Statutes of Missouri, except as otherwise indicated.

Section 290.290, RSMo.....	15
Section 290.325, RSMo.....	15
Secondary Sources	
Faith E. Crampton, <i>Spending on school infrastructure: does money matter?</i> 47 J. OF EDUC. ADMIN. 305 (2009).....	7-8, 16
John Ford. March 20, 2010. Prevailing Wage Bill Clears Committee. NEOSHO DAILY NEWS, <i>Available at:</i> http://www.neoshodailynews.com/highlight/x673430179/Prevailing- wage-bill-clears-committee	13
Joe Hadsall. April 1, 2007. Will bill prevail? THE JOPLIN GLOBE, <i>Available at:</i> http://www.joplinglobe.com/local/x212054062/Will-bill-prevail/print	13
Missouri Prevailing Wage Law. Division of Labor Standards Information Series. <i>Available at:</i> http://www.labor.mo.gov/DLS/Forms/13-AI.pdf (2007).....	15
MO. STATE BD. OF EDUC. 157TH REPORT OF THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS OF MISSOURI. (2006).....	13
Project Notification Reports. Missouri Department of Labor, Division of Labor Standards. <i>Available at:</i> http://www.labor.mo.gov/DLS/WageAndHour/ PrevailingWage/project_report.asp	6, 8, 14
St. Charles, Project Notifications for 2010. Missouri Department of Labor, Division of Labor Standards. <i>Available at:</i> http://www.labor.mo.gov/publicworks/list_pn.asp? CountyCode=092	14
